BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Taney County Utilities Corporation for Authority to Transfer Certain Assets to Taney County Regional Sewer District And in Connection Therewith, Certain Other Related Transactions.

File No. SM-2017-0056

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: September 8, 2016

Effective Date: September 8, 2016

On August 23, 2016, Taney County Regional Sewer District ("District") and Taney County Utilities Corporation ("TCUC") filed a joint application ("Application") with the Commission. The Application seeks authority for District to buy the assets TCUC uses to provide sewer service to approximately 51 customers in Taney County, and then for District to provide sewer service to those customers.

The Commission directed notice of the Application to be given, and set a deadline of September 7, 2016 for interested parties to intervene.

The Commission received no intervention requests. Thus, the Commission will order its Staff to file a Recommendation or alternative pleading.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Commission shall file a Recommendation or, in the alternative, a pleading stating when it plans to file its Recommendation, no later than October 11, 2016.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8th day of September, 2016.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 8th day of September 2016.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 8, 2016

File/Case No. SM-2017-0056

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Mark.Johnson@psc.mo.gov

Taney County Regional Sewer
District
Matthew F Trokey
115 West Atlantic Street
Branson, MO 65616
mtrokey@cantwell-law.com

Taney County Utilities Corporation Legal Department P.O. Box 177 116 Laughing Lane Rockaway Beach, MO 65740 tcu@centurytel.net

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Wood w/

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.